incorporated by reference for the Company, and included herein for eB2B and
Netlan. The proforma financial information is presented for illustrative
purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the future financial position
or future results of operations of the consolidated company after the merger of
the Company with eB2B, or of the financial position or results of operations of
the consolidated company that would have actually occurred had the merger of the
Company with eB2B been effected as of the dates described above.

   56

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET(A)
   DECEMBER 31, 1999

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PROFORMA   DYNAMICWEB
   eB2B   ENTERPRISES, INC.
   COMMERCE,   AND   PROFORMA   PROFORMA
   INC.   SUBSIDIARIES   ADJUSTMENTS   CONSOLIDATED
   ----   ------------   -----------   ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 9,990,683   $  1,820,000   $ 11,810,683
Investments available for sale.....   15,985,901   15,985,901
Accounts receivable-net.....   387,769   712,000   1,099,769
Other current assets.....   2,263,591   48,000   $(2,000,000)(c)   311,591
Inventories.....   52,736   52,736
Property, plant and equipment, net...   1,511,190   450,000   1,961,190
Patents, trademarks, customer lists,
  etc.....   58,000   58,000
Software license.....   57,000   57,000
Cost in excess of fair value of
  assets acquired net.....   4,359,195   423,000   43,860,039(a)(g)  48,642,234
Other Assets.....   54,431   9,000   63,431
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
   Total Assets.....  $34,605,496   $  3,577,000   $41,860,039   $ 80,042,535
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
Accounts payable and accrued
  expenses.....  $ 2,681,418   $   478,000   $   400,000 (a)  $  3,559,418
Line credit.....   582,704   582,704
Current portion of long term debt....   1,673,381   2,032,000   (2,000,000)(c)   1,705,381
Deferred revenue.....   182,812   151,000   333,812
Other liabilities.....   158,525   158,525
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
   5,278,840   2,661,000   (1,600,000)   6,339,840
Long term debt.....   64,448   22,000   86,448
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
   5,343,288   2,683,000   (1,600,000)   6,426,288
Preferred Stock -- Series A & B.....   3,300   3,300
Common stock.....   26,760   26,760
Additional Paid in Capital.....   70,142,702   11,079,000   43,460,039(a)(g)  124,681,741
Unearned portion of compensatory
  stock optons.....   (61,000)   (61,000)
Accumulated Deficit.....  (40,910,554)   (10,124,000)   --   (51,034,554)
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   29,262,208   894,000   43,460,039   73,616,247
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders equity.....  $34,605,496   $  3,577,000   $41,860,039   $ 80,042,535
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
</TABLE>

   57

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS(A)
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PROFORMA
   eB2B   DYNAMICWEB
   COMMERCE,   ENTERPRISES, INC.   PROFORMA   PROFORMA
   INC.   AND SUBSIDIARIES   ADJUSTMENTS   CONSOLIDATED
   ----   ----------------   -----------   ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues
   Transaction subscription
   processing.....  $   --   $   1,122,000   $  1,122,000
   Consulting services.....   2,195,399   1,526,000   3,721,399
   Network development.....   1,949,101   865,000   2,814,101
   Other.....   19,163   --   19,163
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------

Cost of revenues.....   4,163,663   3,513,000   --   7,676,663
   Transaction subscription
   processing.....   --   665,000   665,000
   Consulting services.....   1,391,849   913,000   2,304,849
   Network development.....   1,364,795   325,000   1,689,795
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------

   2,756,644   1,903,000   --   4,659,644
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
   Operating Income.....   1,407,019   1,610,000   --   3,017,019
Expenses
   Marketing and sales.....   412,448   1,729,000   2,141,448
   General and administrative....   7,642,739   2,183,000   9,825,739
   Amortization of goodwill.....   725,000   --   8,772,008 (b)   9,497,008
   Research and development.....   571,579   640,000   1,211,579
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
   9,351,766   4,552,000   8,772,008   22,675,774
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
Loss from operations before other
  expense, income and taxes.....   7,944,747   (2,942,000)   (8,772,008)   (19,708,755)
Other
   Loss on sale of assets.....   --   (3,000)   (3,000)
   Interest expense.....   (2,604,181)   (12,000)   (2,616,181)
   Interest income.....   --   23,000   23,000
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
   (2,604,181)   8,000   --   (2,596,181)
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
Loss before discontinued
  operations.....   (10,548,928)   (2,934,000)   (8,772,008)   (22,254,936)
Deemed dividends on preferred
  stock.....   (29,441,723)   --   --   (29,441,723)
Cumulative dividend on preferred
  stock including imputed
  dividends.....   --   (1,632,000)   1,632,000 (d)   --
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
Net loss attributable to common
  stockholders.....  $(39,990,651)   $  (4,566,000)   $(7,140,008)   $(51,696,659)
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
Net loss per common share  --
  basic and diluted.....   $   (1.72)   $   (5.15)
Weighted average number of shares
  outstanding -- basic and
  diluted.....   2,658,634   7,378,820 (e)(f)   10,037,454
</TABLE>

   58

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL DATA

Pro Forma Adjustments and Assumptions:

(1) Assumptions:

   (A) The pro forma financial information reflects the Company's merger with
   eB2B which is accounted for as a reverse acquisition, preliminarily
   valued at approximately $43.9 million on December 1, 1999. The share
   values are based on the fair market value of Company common stock as of
   the date of the definitive agreement and plan of merger. For the purpose
   of the pro forma financial information, the number of shares of the

[…]

of operations of the consolidated company after the acquisition of Netlan or of
the financial position or results of operations of the consolidated company that
would have acutally occurred had the acquisition of Netlan been effected as of
the dates described above.

   F-14

   eB2B COMMERCE, INC.
   (A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)
   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET (A)
   DECEMBER 31, 1999

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PROFORMA
   NETLAN   eB2B   eB2B
   ENTERPRISES,   COMMERCE   PROFORMA   COMMERCE,
   INC.   INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   INC.
   ----   ----   -----------   ----
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   83,324   $ 9,907,359   $ 9,990,683
Investments available for sale.....   15,985,901   15,985,901
Accounts receivable -- net.....   387,769   387,769
Other current assets.....   3,932   2,259,659   2,263,591
Inventories.....   52,736   52,736
Property, plant and equipment,net.....   648,713   905,172   $  (42,695)c   1,511,190
Cost in excess of fair value of assets
  acquired, net.....   734,195   3,625,000 a   4,359,195
Other assets.....   48,619   5,812   54,431
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   Total Assets.....   $1,959,288   $29,063,903   $3,582,305   $34,605,496
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Accounts payable and accrued expenses.....   $1,626,598   $ 1,054,820   $ 2,681,418
Line credit.....   582,704   582,704
Current portion of long term debt.....   1,673,381   1,673,381
Deferred revenue.....   198,121   $  (15,309)c   182,812
Other liabilities.....   158,525   158,525
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   4,239,329   1,054,820   (15,309)   5,278,840

Long term debt.....   64,448   64,448
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   4,303,777   1,054,820   (15,309)   5,343,288
Preferred Stock -- Series A & B.....   3,300   3,300
Common stock.....   24,033   2,727   26,760
Additional Paid in Capital.....   866,915   63,605,987   (5,200)d   70,142,702
   2,050,000 e
   3,625,000 a
Accumulated Deficit.....   (3,235,437)   (35,602,931)  (2,072,186)   (40,910,554)
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total stockholders' equity (deficit).....   (2,344,489)   28,009,083   3,597,614   29,262,208
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders
   equity (deficit).....   $1,959,288   $29,063,903   $3,582,305   $34,605,496
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
</TABLE>

   F-15

   eB2B COMMERCE, INC.
   (A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)
   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (A)
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PROFORMA
   NETLAN   eB2B   eB2B
   ENTERPRISES,   COMMERCE   PROFORMA   COMMERCE,
   INC.   INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   INC.
   ----   ----   -----------   ----
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues
   Consulting services.....  $ 2,254,090   $   (58,691)c   $  2,195,399
   Network development.....   1,949,101   1,949,101
   Other.....   19,163   19,163
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
   4,222,354   --   (58,691)   4,163,663
Cost of revenues
   Consulting services.....   1,391,849   1,391,849
   Network development.....   1,364,795   1,364,795
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
   2,756,644   --   --   2,756,644
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
Operating income.....   1,465,710   --   (58,691)   1,407,019
Expenses
   Marketing and sales.....   412,448   412,448
   General and administrative.....   2,507,252   $  3,121,992   (5,200)d   7,642,739
   (31,305)c
   2,050,000 e
   Amortization of goodwill.....   725,000 b   725,000
   Research and development.....   571,579   571,579
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
   2,919,700   3,693,571   2,738,495   9,351,766
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
Loss from operations before other
  expense, income, income taxes and
  discontinued operations.....   (1,453,990)   (3,693,571)   (2,797,186)   (7,944,747)
Other
   Interest expense.....   (244,240)   (2,359,941)   (2,604,181)
Loss before discontinued operations....   (1,698,230)   (6,053,512)   (2,797,186)   (10,548,928)
Loss from discontinued operations.....   (772,163)   772,163 f   --
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
Net loss.....   (2,470,393)   (6,053,512)   (2,025,023)   (10,548,928)
Deemed dividends on preferred stock....   (29,441,723)   (29,441,723)
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
Net loss attributable to common
  stockholders.....  $(2,470,393)   $(35,495,235)  $(2,025,023)   $(39,990,651)
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
   -----------   ------------   -----------   ------------
</TABLE>

   F-16

   eB2B COMMERCE, INC.
   (A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)
   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL DATA

Pro Forma Adjustments and Assumptions:

(1) Assumptions:

   (A) The pro forma financial information reflects the acquisition of Netlan